## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1939** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 2/0

(By Mr ///aler)

PASSED ///arrl 10 1/1939

In Effect Passage

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 210

(By Mr. Moler)

[Passed March 10, 1939; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one and three, article three, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, relating to the appointment of commissioners of accounts, and providing for special commissioners of accounts in cases where the regularly appointed commissioner or commissioners of accounts cannot act or have resigned or been removed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one and three, article three, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

Section 1. Commissioners of Accounts. The county court

- 2 of each county shall appoint not more than four commission-
- 3 ers of accounts, except that in counties in which there exists a
- 4 separate tribunal for police and fiscal purposes, such tribunal
- 5 shall appoint such commissioners of accounts: Provided, That
- 6 in Barbour county there shall be appointed as aforesaid four
- 7 commissioners of accounts, not more than two of whom shall
- 8 be from the same political party.
  - Sec. 3. Special Commissioners of Accounts. When, from
- 2 any cause, none of the commissioners of accounts can act as to
- 3 any matter or matters which may be passed on under the
- 4 provisions of this chapter, such court or tribunal, as is men-
- 5 tioned in section one of this article, may appoint some other
- 6 person to act as to such matter or matters, and such person
- 7 shall have the power and compensation and perform the du-
- 8 ties of a commissioner of accounts. And when any commis-
- 9 sioner of accounts resigns, or is removed, such court or tri-
- 10 bunal may provide for the completion of the matters pre-
- 11 viously referred to such commissioner.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

6. O. Wilman
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate
Takes effect passage
James Miny
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
amo tay thous
Speaker House of Delegates
cert fy the twithe foregoing act, this the the ving been presented to the Governor for
bis approval, and not having been returned , 1939.  by him to the House of the Legislature in
by him to the House of the Le islature in
The to distingted within the time and
become a law without his approval.  Governor
without his approval.
This the 1774 day of march,
1939 Mrs 9121
TIE, Orman
SPANSOLES OF SOLE